xii. a post-tax discount rate of 10% (ie notionally 14.3% pre-tax nominal) on the basis of a merchant
revenue business case (with zero gearing).

The high-level cash flows are shown in Table 10.9.

Table 10.9: BESS business case cash flows.

Year  0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Revenue ($m, nominal)

FCAS (BESS Actual)  $m  $7.6 $7.6 $7.5 $7.5 $7.4 $7.4 $7.4 $7.3 $7.3 $7.3
Reduced Coal Costs $m  $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2
Reduced Wear $m  $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5 $2.5
Total $m  $11.3 $11.3 $11.2 $11.2 $11.1 $11.1 $11.1 $11.0 $11.0 $11.0

Expenses ($m, nominal)
FCAS (Causer Pay) $m  $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
O&M $m  $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8
Total $m  $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8 $0.8

Cash Flow $m -$56.7 $10.5 $10.5 $10.5 $10.4 $10.4 $10.3 $10.3 $10.3 $10.2 $10.2
Discount Rate (pre-tax)  14.29%
NPV $m -$2.6

As shown, the business case has a negative NPV at -$2.6m.

A further sensitivity analysis was completed as summarised in Table 10.10.

Commercial-in-confidence 87

Table 10.10: Sensitivity Analysis.

CAPEX
($m)

FCAS
Revenue ($m)

Reduced Coal
Costs ($m)

Reduced Wear and
Tear ($m)

NPV ($m)

CAPEX +30% 74.0 7.6 1.2 2.50 -20.9

CAPEX -30 % 40.0 7.6 1.2 2.50 8.8

Reduced wear/tear (x1.5) 56.7 7.6 1.2 3.75 3.0

FCAS Revenues +10% 56.7 8.4 1.2 2.50 0.9

FCAS Revenues -10% 56.7 6.9 1.2 2.50 -5.7

Capital expenditure has a large impact on project feasibility and the predicted future reduction in battery costs
would assist the financial evaluation of the project. FCAS revenues have an effect on the analysis and remain
a high risk to the business case due to the uncertain depth of the market, in particular, the cumulative impact
on existing participant market share remains speculative as multiple battery installations enter the market. The
reduction in revenue could be equated to a change in MLF by +/-0.1 which results in a +/- $3m in NPV which
represents the difference in installing the BESS at VPSS compared with a regional area. Additionally, the